

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

**CE/CON** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026** Closing Date/Time 28/07/2026 12:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Utility shifting and associated civil works like existing road diversion works on Railway land, construction of new work site office cum track machine rest rooms, fixing of land boundary pillars, shifting of LC goomtys, shifting of release P. way materials, arrangements for tree felling process, documentation for possession & land mutation works and other related work in connection of doubling work between Barbenda to Damrughutu and 3rd & 4th line work between Damrughutu to Bokaro under the jurisdiction of Dy CE/Con/BKSC of S. E. Railway.		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	28/07/2026 12:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	30/06/2026 11:58
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	83367345.37	<b>Tendering Section</b>	CE/CON/I
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	1667400.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	14/07/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Execution of all work as per schedule							10626687.22	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				9634349.25	10.30	10626687.22	
	Description:- Misc. Work under SERUSSOR-2021							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Execution of all work as per schedule							1545296.23	Above/ Below/P ar
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1404814.75	10.00	1545296.23	
	Description:- Dismantling & Fencing works under DSR-2023							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Execution of all work as per schedule							1752717.50	Above/ Below/P ar
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1752717.50	AT Par	1752717.50	
	Description:- Land Acquisition & Misc. Work							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

<b>Schedule ()</b> D-Execution of all work as per schedule							64347291.31	Above/ Below/P ar
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.			58497537.55	10.00	64347291.31		
	<b>Description:-</b> Building Work under DSR-2023							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule ()</b> E-Execution of all work as per schedule							4569140.90	Above/ Below/P ar
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.			5342150.00	(-) 14.47	4569140.90		
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Steel Reinforcement under SERUSSOR-2021							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule ()</b> F-Execution of all work as per schedule							526212.21	Above/ Below/P ar
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.			557251.10	(-) 5.57	526212.21		
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Cement under SERUSSOR-2021							

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

Schedule	Schedule A-Execution of all work as per schedule						
Item- 1	Misc. Work under SERUSSOR-2021						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
		Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines.					
1	011032	Using Soil Class SQ2	cum	9500.00	253.42	2407490.00	

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

		Providing portable fencing along running track where work is to be done in close vicinity of track, maintaining during execution of work and removing after completion of the work as per direction of the Engineer. Fencing shall consist of self supporting steel angles of size 50mm x 50mm x 6mm, 1.5m long provided with hooks etc. and embedded in CC 1:2:4 block of size 0.23m x 0.23m x 0.23m placed at c/c distance of 2m along track. 12mm dia rods in three horizontal layers shall be tack welded with angle posts. Note : Released material will be property of the contractor after completion of work. Cost of cement required for CC blocks shall be paid separately.				
2	013042	With provision of painting verticals & horizontals with red luminous paints / strips of 30cm each with a gap of 30 cm.	Metre	1500.00	117.48	176220.00
		Exploratory drilling of boreholes down to required depth, drilling of 150mm dia. boreholes in all type of soils except hard rock & large boulders (boulder core more than 30cm) including refilling, reinstating surface and disposing off surplus material including use of mechanical rigs with power operated winches as well as percussion/chiselling tool for advancing through occasional seams of hard strata to be employed, where necessary in Dry area.				
3	021011	0m to 10m	Metre	1120.00	1441.73	1614737.60
4	021012	10m to 20m	Metre	120.00	1585.91	190309.20
		Exploratory drilling of Boreholes down to required depth, drilling of 150mm diameter boreholes in all type of soils except hard rock and large boulders (boulder core more than 30cm), including refilling, reinstating surface and disposing off surplus material including use of mechanical rigs with power operated winches as well as percussion / chiselling tool for advancing through occasional seams of hard strata to be employed where necessary in River bed area including standing/flowing water with all necessary arrangements except making of platform under water which shall be paid under relevant item of SOR.				
5	021021	0m to 10m	Metre	40.00	1730.08	69203.20
6	021022	10m to 20m	Metre	40.00	1903.09	76123.60
		Conducting in-situ full size Plate Load Test (PLT) at selected location as per IS:1888 including making loading arrangements & casting of RCC/cast in-situ concrete footing as per codal provisions including excavation and refilling of trial pit.				
7	021063	Plate size 60cm x 60cm	Each	120.00	29769.11	3572293.20
		Providing road crane of specified lifting capacity with specified jib length revolving type for material handling, assembly & erection of girders/slab/RCC Box etc.				
8	041205	100 MT capacity	Day	5.00	65826.09	329130.45

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

9	136100	Removing weeds & bushes in ballast section and cess up to 3.95m from centre line of track in mid section & station yard, as specified by Engineer in-charge including disposal of branches, bushes outside cess/yard.	TRM	10000.00	14.90	149000.00
10	136120	Making kutcha trapezoidal side drain of bottom width as 300mm and depth of 450mm in cutting section by excavation in all types of soil including utilising excavated muck for dressing of cess, slopes etc. in Railway land.	RM	1600.00	127.72	204352.00
		Loading of 52kg / 60kg PSC normal line and special sleepers up to 2.75 metre length in Depot / Station / Mid-section between stations in a neat manner to departmental material train (DMT) or contractor's / Railway's Truck/Trailer with crane or any other means including crossing of one track with free lead up to 250 metre and lift up to 5 metre, if required with contractor's labour, tools & plants, machinery, consumables etc. Note: In case of any damage to sleeper during loading, penalty @ 50% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied.				
11	172014	In Wagon where mechanical handling is possible and traffic block is not required or in Truck / trailer	MT	350.00	92.36	32326.00
		Loading, leading and unloading of all types of P.Way fittings and all other miscellaneous material except Rails, sleepers, switches, crossings, SEJs and Glued Joints by road vehicles for different leads. Note: Lead shall be the shortest motorable road length between the points of loading and unloading.				
12	172041	Lead up to 5 Km	MT	120.00	168.25	20190.00
13	172042	Lead beyond 5 Km and up to 10 km	MT	250.00	210.86	52715.00
		Transportation of Rails, sleepers, switches, crossings, SEJs and Glued Joints by road vehicles for different leads. Note: 1. Lead shall be the shortest motorable road length between the points of loading and unloading. 2. Loading and unloading shall be paid extra under relevant items.				
14	172051	Lead up to 5 Km	MT	950.00	53.41	50739.50
15	172052	Lead beyond 5 Km and up to 10 km	MT	210.00	96.02	20164.20
		Unloading of 52kg / 60kg PSC line and special sleepers up to 2.75 metre length in Depot / Station / Mid-section between stations in neat manner for Railway usage from departmental material train (DMT) or contractor's / Railway's Truck/Trailer with crane or any other means including crossing of one track and lead up to 250 metre & lift up to 5 metre with contractor's labour, tools & plants, machinery, consumables etc. Note: In case of any damage to sleeper during loading, penalty @ 50% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied.				
16	172063	From Truck / Trailer	MT	950.00	87.50	83125.00
17	211070	Providing and erecting water proof Gypsy Tent of size 3m x 3m for a specific period of time and removal of the same after completion of work or as directed by Engineer in-charge.	Day	120.00	529.15	63498.00

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

		Providing furniture temporarily at site work in good condition at different locations as per direction of Engineer In-charge and removing the same after completion of work.				
18	211081	Office Table of size 1.2m x 0.9m per day	Each	120.00	42.55	5106.00
19	211082	Office Chairs with cushioned seat, back and arms per day	Each	960.00	32.31	31017.60
20	211120	Fixing vertically the unserviceable PSC sleepers at locations of tress-passing, railway boundary or to make temporary store by excavating trench, fixing PSC sleeper in trench and filling back open trench.	Each	450.00	150.79	67855.50
		Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.				
21	211201	JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity	Hour	240.00	808.46	194030.40
22	211202	Hydra or similar tyre mounted Pick-n-Carry crane of 12T capacity for misc. works of handling of material	Hour	180.00	940.74	169333.20
23	211203	Tractor with Trolley for local transportation or other misc. works.	Hour	240.00	230.79	55389.60
					<b>Total</b>	<b>9634349.25</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule B-Execution of all work as per schedule					
<b>Item- 2</b>	Dismantling & Fencing works under DSR-2023					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				
	2.1S	General				
	2.28	Surface dressing of the ground including removing vegetation and in-equalities not exceeding 15 cm deep and disposal of rubbish, lead up to 50 m and lift up to 1.5 m.				
1	2.28.1	All kinds of soil	Sqm	9500	34.15	324425
2	2.31	Clearing jungle including uprooting of rank vegetation, grass, brush wood, trees and saplings of girth up to 30 cm measured at a height of 1 m above ground level and removal of rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.	Sqm	9500	17.6	167200
3	2.32	Clearing grass and removal of the rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.	Sqm	4250	8.95	38037.5
	15.0	<b>DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING</b>				
	15.1S	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
4	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	85	2434.25	206911.25
5	15.3	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	cum	120	3551.25	426150

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
6	15.7.3	In lime mortar	cum	165	851.5	140497.5
	15.9	Demolishing stone rubble masonry manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge :				
7	15.9.1	In lime mortar	cum	35	1158.1	40533.5
	15.17	Dismantling steel work in single sections including dismembering and stacking within 50 metres lead in:				
8	15.17.1	R.S. Joists	Kg	2500	3.4	8500
9	15.17.2	Channels, angles, tees and flats	Kg	3200	2.3	7360
10	15.18	Dismantling steel work in built up sections in angles, tees, flats and channels including all gusset plates, bolts, nuts, cutting rivets, welding etc. including dismembering and stacking within 50 metres lead.	Kg	8000	5.65	45200
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1404814.75</b>
<b>Schedule</b> Schedule C-Execution of all work as per schedule						
<b>Item- 3</b> Land Acquisition & Misc. Work						
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Branching, cutting, felling, dragging of both timber and firewood trees, and logging and stacking of timber tree in Railway land coming in formation , toe , slope of cutting or banking as per joint verification reported by revenue and forest dept. The rate includes labour charges, ascent, decent crossing one or more Railway line where arising, consumable, tools, plants and equipment all incidental charges, taxes, royalties etc. complete as required. Note: Here unit Per tree means Each tree.	Per tree	450.00	605.27	272371.50
2	2	Transportation of timber as per forest act or as directed by forest officials after getting the same authenticated by forest officials from site to nominated/directed Depot of Jharkhand state Forest Development Corporation Ltd or relevant forest department and stacking the same for auction by JSFDC, relevant forest department The rates includes labour charges , ascent, descent, crossing one or more Railway line where arising,consumables , tools and plants, equipment all incidental charges ,taxes and royalties etc. complete as required .	cum	450.00	2155.88	970146.00
3	3	Making arrangement for Mutations for Plots with Khata no. as per requirement and accordingly transfer of record of right from land owners to the Railway name. Note: Here unit Numbers means Nos of plots.	Numbers	250.00	450.30	112575.00

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

4	4	Micro Tunnelling through Horizontal directional drilling (HDD) machine, preparation of sites, boring and laying of HDPE pipes & cable for crossing of HT/LT power cable through HDPE pipe at bridges/culverts /track crossing/pucca road crossing, boring trench shall be minimum 3(three) meter/as per site feasibility below the track/road/pucca road crossing area etc. This includes supply & laying of HDPE pipes as per cable size and length of crossing.	Metre	250.00	1590.50	397625.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1752717.50</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule D-Execution of all work as per schedule					
<b>Item- 4</b>	Building Work under DSR-2023					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				
	2.1S	<b>General</b>				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	1250	260.3	325375
	2.9	Excavation work by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soils as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
2	2.9.1	Ordinary rock	cum	8500	632.95	5380075
	4.0	<b>CONCRETE WORK</b>				
	4.1S	<b>CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)</b>				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
3	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	160	7294.7	1167152
	5.0	<b>REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE</b>				
	5.9S	<b>FORM WORK</b>				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
4	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	2550	392.15	999982.5
5	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	1125	927.25	1043156.25
	5.33S	<b>DESIGN MIX CONCRETE</b>				



**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
6	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	950	9504.75	9029512.5
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
7	5.33.2.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	256	9860.4	2524262.4
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
8	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	329	7132.25	2346510.25
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
9	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	320	9105.95	2913904
	6.12S	HALF BRICK MASONRY				
	6.12	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundations and plinth in :				
10	6.12.2	cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	Sqm	11	905.05	9955.55
	6.13	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level.				
11	6.13.2	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand)	Sqm	20	1123.8	22476
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.105S	GYP SUM BOARD PARTITIONS				



**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

12	9.119	Providing and fixing factory made P.V.C. door frame of size 50x47 mm with a wall thickness of 5 mm, made out of extruded 5 mm rigid PVC foam sheet, mitred at corners and joined with 2 Nos of 150 mm long brackets of 15x15 mm M.S. square tube, the vertical door frame profiles to be reinforced with 19x19 mm M.S. square tube of 19 gauge, EPDM rubber gasket weather seal to be provided through out the frame. The door frame to be fixed to the wall using M.S. screws of 65/100 mm size, complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer- in-Charge.	Metre	180	492.7	88686
	9.120	Providing and fixing factory made panel PVC door shutter consisting of frame made out of M.S. tubes of 19 gauge thickness and size of 19 mm x 19 mm for styles and 15x15 mm for top & bottom rails. M.S. frame shall have a coat of steel primers of approved make and manufacture. M.S. frame covered with 5 mm thick heat moulded PVC 'C' channel of size 30 mm thickness, 70 mm width out of which 50 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree angle on both side forming styles and 5 mm thick, 95 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree on the inner side to form top and bottom rail and 115 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered on both sides to form lock rail. Top, bottom and lock rails shall be provided both side of the panel. 10 mm (5 mm x 2 ) thick, 20 mm wide cross PVC sheet be provided as gap insert for top rail & bottom rail, panelling of 5 mm thick both side PVC sheet to be fitted in the M.S. frame welded/ sealed to the styles & rails with 7 mm (5 mm+2 mm) thick x 15 mm wide PVC sheet beading on inner side, and joined together with solvent cement adhesive. An additional 5 mm thick PVC strip of 20 mm width is to be stuck on the interior side of the 'C' Channel using PVC solvent adhesive etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, manufacturer's specification & drawing.				
13	9.120.2	30 mm thick pre laminated PVC door shutters	Sqm	57	3663.8	208836.6
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
	10.5	Providing and fixing 1 mm thick M.S. sheet door with frame of 40x40x6 mm angle iron and 3 mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, all necessary fittings complete, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer.				
14	10.5.1	Using M.S. angels 40x40x6 mm for diagonal braces	Sqm	125	5804.35	725543.75
	10.25	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.				

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

15	10.25.1	In stringers, treads, landings etc. of stair cases, including use of chequered plate wherever required, all complete	Kg	80	123.6	9888
16	10.25.2	In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works	Kg	80	172.6	13808
	10.26	Providing and fixing hand rail of approved size by welding etc. to steel ladder railing, balcony railing, staircase railing and similar works, including applying priming coat of approved steel primer.				
17	10.26.1	M.S. tube	Kg	1632	196.8	321177.6
18	10.31	Providing and fixing angle iron frames for doors, windows and ventilators of mild steel Angle sections of size 35x35x5 mm, joints mitred and welded by angle iron 35x35x5 mm or 35x 5 mm flat pieces to the existing T-iron frame or to the wall with dash fastener, including fixing of necessary butt hinges and screws and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, all complete as per the direction of Engineer-In-charge.	Kg	1200	130.5	156600
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.				
19	11.41.2	Size of Tile 600x600 mm	Sqm	1125	1553.45	1747631.25
	11.41A	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) jointing with grey cement slurry @3.3 kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc. The tiles must be cut with the zero chipping diamond cutter only . Laying of tiles will be done with the notch trowel, plier, wedge, clips of required thickness, leveling system and rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily.				
	11.41A.3	Glazed Vitrified tiles Matt/Antiskid finish of size				
20	11.41A.3.1	Size of Tile 600 x 600 mm	Sqm	75	1464.85	109863.75
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
21	13.1.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	Sqm	2416	333.35	805373.6
	13.2	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix :				
22	13.2.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	Sqm	1250	383	478750
	13.37S	INTERIOR FINISHING				

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

	13.41	Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre, of approved manufacturer and of required shade and colour all complete to achieve even shade and colour :				
23	13.41.1	New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre	Sqm	2718	185.65	504596.7
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.44	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade :				
24	13.44.1	New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10 sqm)	Sqm	3520	116.9	411488
25	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	2718	156.05	424143.9
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
26	16.1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50 metres.	Sqm	13800	218.9	3020820
	16.30S	PREMIX CARPET				
27	16.35	2.5 cm premix carpet surfacing with 3 cum of stone chippings 10 mm nominal size per 100 sqm and bitumen emulsion (medium setting min. 65% bitumen contents) complying with IS : 8887, using 96 kg per cum of chippings of road surface, including consolidation with road roller etc complete .	Sqm	7875	252.15	1985681.25
	16.36	Providing and laying Bitumen Penetration Macadam with hard stone aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified, with bitumen of suitable penetration grade, including required key aggregate as specified, spreading coarse aggregate with the help of self propelled/ tipper tail mounted aggregate spreader and applying bitumen by a pressure distributor and then spreading key aggregate with the help of aggregate spreader complete, including consolidation with road roller of minimum 8 to 10 tonne capacity to achieve specified values of compaction and surface accuracy :				
28	16.36.1	For 50 mm compacted thickness using coarse aggregate of size 50-20 mm graded @ 0.60 cum per 10 sqm key aggregate of size 12.5 mm graded @ 0.15 cum per 10 sqm. With paving asphalt grade VG - 10 @ 50 kg/ 10 sqm.	Sqm	7875	505.65	3981993.75
	16.40S	SEAL COAT				

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

29	16.40	Providing and laying seal coat of premixed fine aggregate ( passing 2.36 mm and retained on 180 micron sieve) with bitumen using 128 kg of bitumen of grade VG - 10 bitumen per cum of fine aggregate and 0.60 cum of fine aggregate per 100 sqm of road surface, including rolling and finishing with road roller all complete.	Sqm	7875	88.55	697331.25
	16.42S	<b>CONCRETE PAVEMENTS</b>				
30	16.42	Cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) in pavements, laid to required slope and camber in panels as required including consolidation finishing and tamping complete.	cum	750	7993.8	5995350
	16.49S	<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>				
	16.78	Construction of granular sub-base by providing close graded Material conforming to specifications, mixing in a mechanical mix plant at OMC, carriage of mixed material by tippers to work site, for all leads & lifts, spreading in uniform layers of specified thickness with motor grader on prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-Charge.				
31	16.78.2	With material conforming to Grade-II (size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm ) having CBR Value-25	cum	2760	2924.85	8072586
	17.0	<b>SANITARY INSTALLATIONS</b>				
	17.15	<b>General</b>				
	17.7	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:				
32	17.7.2	White Vitreous China Wash basin size 630x450 mm with a single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap	Each	6	2226.35	13358.1
	17.10	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per IS:13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required :				
	17.10.2	<b>Kitchen sink without drain board</b>				
33	17.10.2.1	610x510 mm bowl depth 200 mm	Each	6	4940.8	29644.8
34	17.31	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm bevelled edge mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete.	Each	6	1607.95	9647.7
	17.35	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes :				
	17.35.1	<b>100 mm dia</b>				
35	17.35.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729	Metre	50	1151.9	57595
	17.35.2	<b>75 mm diameter :</b>				
36	17.35.2.1	Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729	Metre	50	1044.75	52237.5
	17.36	Providing and filling the joints with spun yarn, cement slurry and cement mortar 1:2 ( 1 cement : 2 fine sand) in S.C.I./ C.I. Pipes :				

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

37	17.36.1	75 mm dia pipe	Each	60	168.2	10092
38	17.36.2	100 mm dia pipe	Each	60	198.15	11889
	17.38	Providing and fixing bend of required degree with access door, insertion rubber washer 3 mm thick, bolts and nuts complete.				
	17.38.1	100 mm dia				
39	17.38.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729	Each	10	598.5	5985
40	17.38.1.2	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 3989	Each	10	705.2	7052
	17.41	Providing and fixing double equal junction of required degree with access door, insertion rubber washer 3 mm thick, bolts and nuts complete :				
	17.41.1	100x100x100x100 mm				
41	17.41.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729	Each	5	1138.65	5693.25
	17.41.2	75x75x75x75 mm				
42	17.41.2.1	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729	Each	5	842.9	4214.5
	17.45	Providing and fixing double unequal junction of required degree with access door, insertion rubber washer 3 mm thick, bolts and nuts complete:				
	17.45.1	100x100x75x75 mm				
43	17.45.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729	Each	3	1153.3	3459.9
	17.52	Providing and fixing single unequal plain invert branch of required degree :				
	17.52.1	100x100x75 mm				
44	17.52.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729	Each	4	804.8	3219.2
	17.60	Providing and fixing trap of self cleansing design with screwed down or hinged grating with or without vent arm complete, including cost of cutting and making good the walls and floors :				
	17.60.1	100 mm inlet and 100 mm outlet				
45	17.60.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS: 3989	Each	5	1996.5	9982.5
	17.60.2	100 mm inlet and 75 mm outlet				
46	17.60.2.1	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 3989	Each	5	1975.15	9875.75
47	17.71	Providing and fixing PTMT liquid soap container 109 mm wide, 125 mm high and 112 mm distance from wall of standard shape with bracket of the same materials with snap fittings of approved quality and colour, weighing not less than 105 gms.	Each	10	168.35	1683.5
48	17.72	Providing and fixing PTMT towel ring trapezoidal shape 215 mm long, 200 mm wide with minimum distances of 37 mm from wall face with concealed fittings arrangement of approved quality and colour, weighing not less than 88 gms.	Each	10	231.95	2319.5
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work				
49	18.9.5	40 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	150	563.05	84457.5
50	18.9.6	50 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	150	794.25	119137.5
	18.31S	C.I. SLUICE VALVES/ FIRE HYDRANTS & FIXTURES				

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

51	18.48	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank.	Per Litre	10000	11	110000
	19.0	<b>DRAINAGE</b>				
	19.15	<b>STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS</b>				
	19.36	Providing and laying Non Pressure NP-4 class (Heavy duty) R.C.C. pipes including collars/spigot jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete				
52	19.36.2	600 mm dia RCC pipes.	Metre	120	3934.75	472170
53	19.36.5	1200 mm dia RCC pipes. (Laying by manual/ mechanical means)	Metre	60	11119.35	667161
	23.0	<b>RAIN WATER HARVESTING &amp; TUBEWELLS</b>				
	23.15	<b>General</b>				
	23.1	Boring/drilling bore well of required dia for casing/ strainer pipe, by suitable method prescribed in IS: 2800 (part I), including collecting samples from different strata, preparing and submitting strata chart/ bore log, including hire & running charges of all equipments, tools, plants & machineries required for the job, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, upto 90 metre depth below ground level.				
	23.1.1	All types of soil				
54	23.1.1.1	300 mm dia	Metre	400	707.75	283100
	23.1.2	Rocky strata including Boulders				
55	23.1.2.1	300 mm dia	Metre	250	1695.1	423775
	23.2	Boring/drilling bore well of required dia for casing/ strainer pipe, by suitable method prescribed in IS: 2800 (part I), including collecting samples from different strata, preparing and submitting strata chart/ bore log, including hire & running charges of all equipments, tools, plants & machineries required for the job, all complete as per direction of Engineer -in-charge, beyond 90 metre & upto 150 metre depth below ground level.				
	23.2.2	Rocky strata including Boulders				
56	23.2.2.1	300 mm dia	Metre	40	1870.6	74824
	23.3	Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical position in bore well, unplasticized PVC medium well casing (CM) pipe of required dia, conforming to IS: 12818, including required hire and labour charges, fittings & accessories etc. all complete, for all depths, as per direction of Engineer -in-charge.				
57	23.3.3	200 mm nominal size dia	Metre	250	1113.35	278337.5
	23.4	Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical position in bore well unplasticized PVC medium well screen (RMS) pipes with ribs, conforming to IS: 12818, including hire & labour charges, fittings & accessories etc. all complete, for all depths, as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
58	23.4.3	200 mm nominal size dia	Metre	150	1255.7	188355

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

	23.15	Providing and fixing Bail plug/ Bottom plug of required dia to the bottom of pipe assembly of tubewell as per IS:2800 (part I).				
59	23.15.3	200 mm dia	Each	100	357.6	35760
					<b>Total</b>	<b>58497537.55</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule E-Execution of all work as per schedule					
<b>Item- 5</b>	Supply of Steel Reinforcement under SERUSSOR-2021					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
		Supply of steel reinforcement of approved brands/makes for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete.				
1	025082	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more of approved brands/makes.	Kg	55000.00	97.13	5342150.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>5342150.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule F-Execution of all work as per schedule					
<b>Item- 6</b>	Supply of Cement under SERUSSOR-2021					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
		Supply and using Cement at Worksite				
1	025071	Ordinary Portland Cement 43 grade approved brands/makes	MT	70.00	7960.73	557251.10
					<b>Total</b>	<b>557251.10</b>

#### 4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

##### Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Submit the scanned copy (In PDF Form) of the documents as per the requirement of financial eligibility criteria of the tender [Refer para 2.3 of tender document {Para 2.3 for tenderer(s) participating as JV firm}]. TENDERS NOT ACCOMPANIED BY THESE DOCUMENTS WILL BE SUMMARILY REJECTED.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

##### Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Submit the scanned copy (In PDF Form) of the work(s) completion certificate(s) as per the requirement of Technical eligibility criteria of the tender [Refer para 2.3 of tender document {Para 2.3 for tenderer(s) participating as JV firm}]. TENDERS NOT ACCOMPANIED BY THESE DOCUMENTS WILL BE SUMMARILY REJECTED.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil Engineering work.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.



**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Notes for all schedules: Standard Schedule of Rates (SSOR) Items: Any item of work carried out by the Contractor on the instructions of the Engineer which is not included in the accepted Bill(s) of Quantities but figures in the Standard Schedule of Rates (SSOR), shall be executed at the rates set forth in the "Standard Schedule of Rates (SSOR)" modified by the tender percentage as accepted in the contract for that chapter of Standard Schedule of Rates (SSOR). However, the cumulative value of all such extra item(s) together (modified by the respective tender percentage) shall not exceed 10 % of the original contract value.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Option of Payment through Letter of Credit (L.C.): Tenderer(s) may submit option for taking payment through Letter of Credit (L.C.). [Refer para 7.1 of tender document].	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Credentials if submitted in foreign currency shall be converted into Indian currency i.e., Indian Rupee as under: The conversion rate of US Dollars into Rupees shall be the daily representative exchange rates published by the Reserve Bank of India for the relevant date. Where, relevant date shall be as on the last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited. In case of any other currency, the same shall first be converted to US Dollars as on the last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited, and the amount so derived in US Dollars shall be converted into Rupees at the aforesaid rate. The conversion rate of such currencies shall be the daily representative exchange rates published by the International Monetary Fund for the relevant date.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

4	Electronic Reverse Auction (eRA) is applicable in works tender valued more than Rs 50 crore in each case. [Refer para 7.2 of tender document].	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Contract under EBR (IF): It is agreed by and between the parties that Railway shall continue to be held responsible for all obligations, risk and liabilities, whatsoever, arising out of or in connection with the Principal agreement and this novation agreement, whether during the progress of the work or after its completion. It is further agreed and understood by and between the parties that IRFC shall be the owner of assets, if any, arising out of execution of works as defined in the Principal Agreement, except the land whose ownership shall continue with Railway. Accordingly, the invoices shall be issued by capturing GSTIN of contractor (as the supplier) and GSTIN of IRFC (as bill to party). Also, the contractor shall submit the invoice, issued in the name of IRFC, to railway for processing payment by Railway to contractor subject to applicable TDS under the Income Tax, GST or any other applicable laws. It is further agreed by and between the Parties that IRFC shall be responsible to comply with Income Tax and GST laws in relation to filling of returns.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	There are several changes in the tender document after the new GCC April 2022 is issued. Tenderer(s) are requested to go through the tender document & GCC carefully before the submission of the offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Clarification of Bids: To assist in the examination, evaluation & comparison and pre-qualification of the Tender, the Railway may, at its discretion, ask any Bidder for a clarification of its Bid. Any clarification submitted by a Bidder that is not in response to a request by the Railway shall not be entertained or considered. The Railway request for clarification and the response of the bidder in this regard shall be in writing. However, if a Bidder does not provide clarification of its bid by the date and time communicated in the Railway request for clarification, the bid shall be evaluated as per the documents submitted along with the bid.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	All General Instructions are available in the uploaded tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	Nominated official is Dy CE/Con/BKSC, Office of the Dy CE/Con/BKSC, S. E. Railway.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Special Conditions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The work can be got executed by any where in the jurisdiction of CE/CON/I /GRC.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Apostille Clause: (I) A power of attorney (PoA) executed outside of India should meet following requirements: 1. If the PoA is in a foreign language, it must be translated into English and certified. 2. The PoA must be authenticated by an Indian consulate in the country where it was executed. If the PoA was executed in a country that is a member of the Hague Convention, it can be apostilled instead of being authenticated by an Indian consulate. The apostille should be verifiable online. 3. The PoA must be stamped in India within three months of its arrival, with the appropriate stamp duty. 4. The PoA must comply with Indian laws, including the Indian Registration Act and Power of Attorney Act. (II) Documents issued out of India (Balance Sheets, Statutory Auditor's certificate etc) should meet following requirements: 1. If the document is in a foreign language, it must be translated into English and certified. 2. The document must be authenticated by an Indian consulate in the country where it was executed. If that document was executed in a country that is a member of the Hague Convention, it can be apostilled instead of being authenticated by an Indian consulate. The apostille should be verifiable online.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

3	Unique Document Identification Number (UDIN) clause: Any certificate issued by the Statutory Auditor/Chartered Accountant must include Unique Document Identification Number (UDIN). The certificate not accompanied by UDIN, such certificate shall be summarily rejected.	No	No	Not Allowed
---	---	----	----	-------------

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Scanned copy (in PDF Form) of the Information regarding the Association of Railway Officer(s) with the tenderer - For details please see para 2.3.11 of Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Details of works completed/substantially completed by the tenderer(s) during last seven years to be submitted as per format available at para 12.30 of tender document duly certified & verified by Chartered Accountant.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	SCANNED COPY (IN PDF FORM) OF ALL THE DOCUMENTS OF THE JOINT VENTURE (JV) FIRM AS MENTIONED IN THE PARA 2.3 OF THE TENDER DOCUMENT. IF THE TENDERER IS A JOINT VENTURE FIRM, ALL THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE UPLOADED HERE. For all other type of firms (Other than JV firms) the tenderer has to upload the scanned copy (In PDF Form) of all the documents as mentioned in clause 2.3 of the tender document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of the Vendor Mandate Form as per specific format provided in the para 4 of tender document. The Tenderer is required to declare Bank details and A/C No. etc. in Vendor Mandate Form.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of the complete address of the firm as per para 1 of tender document, to which the all correspondences shall be made by the railway.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of valid Provident fund (PF) Code Number of the establishment/tenderer.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
7	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of Goods and Services Tax (GST) Registration Certificate containing GST Registration Number.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of certificate by tenderer for site visit & familiarization (Refer para 11 of tender document).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
9	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of declaration by tenderer as per para 6 of tender document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of the list of the persons of the tenderer on hand & proposed to be hired for this tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
11	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of list of the plants & machinery of the tenderer available on hand and proposed to be inducted & hired for this tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
12	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of list of the arbitration/court cases of the tenderer during last three years.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
13	Scanned copy (In PDF Form) of the sub contractor's work experience certificate (Please refer Clause 13.37 of tender document).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
14	Bid Security is required to be submitted/uploaded as per para 12.3 of tender document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
15	Scanned copy (in PDF Form) of Power of Attorney as para 2.3.10 of tender document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TDforUtilityShiftingworkbetweenBBDADRGUBKSC3rd4thline..pdf	Tender Document
2	AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo1to11.pdf	Advance correction slip

**SER-CONST-HQ-ENGG/SOUTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DCE-CON-BKSC-02-2026

**Closing Date/Time:** 28/07/2026 12:00

3	2026_06_16Acceptanceofe-BankGuaranteee-BGinWorksContractsandPGMS_PMS_PSSAGC.pdf	Acceptance of e Bank Guarantee
4	GCCApril-2022.pdf	GCC 2022

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** SIBA PRASAD TRIPATHY

**Designation :** Dy.CE/Con/BKSC